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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.283

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2023

SETTING UP OF INTEGRATED AYUSH HOSPITALS

283. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:
SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:
SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI:
SHRI VELUSAMY P.:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of integrated AYUSH hospitals/ centres set up during the last five years and the current year along with the hospitals/centres whose construction has been completed particularly in Gujarat;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more integrated AYUSH hospitals/centres in each district headquarters of the country to promote traditional system of medicines and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, particularly district-wise in Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra;

(c) the funds allocated for the said purpose during the current year, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of AYUSH hospitals/centres functioning in the country, State/UT-wise, particularly in Odisha along with the schemes for providing AYUSH treatment facility;

(e) the number of patients treated in the said AYUSH hospitals/centres during the last five years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(f) the number of registered AYUSH doctors in the country and the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to increase such doctors?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (c) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of integrated Ayush hospitals/centres in any district of any State/UT including Gujarat, Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra, comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments including Gujarat, Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra, the status of approved


2

integrated Ayush hospitals during the last five years and the current year along with its construction status as well as approved amount are furnished as Annexure-I.

(d) & (e) The number of Ayush hospitals/centres functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including Odisha is furnished at Annexure-II. NAM inter-alia makes provisions for the following activities to support the State/UT Governments for providing Ayush treatment facility in the country including Odisha:-
(i) Ayush Health & Wellness Centres
(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs)
(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals
(iv) Upgradation of existing Government/ Panchayat/ Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/dilapidated accommodation)/ Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary
(v) Setting up of upto 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals
(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals
(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes
(viii) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate
Institutions
(ix) Establishment of new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in the Government Sector.

Further, public health being State subject, treatment facility is being provided by them through existing Ayush health facilities of respective States/UTs and accordingly data of the patients treated are being maintained by them.

(f) As reported by State Boards/Councils, total number of registered Ayush doctors in the country is 755780. Further, new colleges are given permission every year by NCISM (National Commission for Indian system of Medicine) and NCH (National Commission for Homeopathy) and accordingly passed out students from the colleges will get registered with concerned State/UT Board/Councils, so that the number of practitioners also proportionally will be increased. In addition to that under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance for establishment of new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. The State/UT Governments may avail eligible financial assistance by projecting the same through SAAPs as per the provisions of NAM guidelines and it will also provide opportunities to the students for availing education of Ayush system of medicine in the States/UTs.
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Annexure-I
The status of integrated Ayush Hospitals approved and its construction status

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.
No.

State/UT Location Amount
approved
during last 5
years (2018-
19 to 2022-
23)

Amount
approved
(2023-24)

Total

Status

1 Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

Port Blair 125.00 0 125.00
Under construction

2 Andhra
Pradesh

Kakinada 510.00 0 510.00 Under construction
Visakhapatnam 109.00 0 109.00 Construction not started

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

Bhalukpong New 75.00 0 75.00 Construction not started Likabali New 75.00 0 75.00 Construction not started

4 Assam Majuli District 550.00 0 550.00 Construction completed Kokrajhar 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started

Baksa 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started Morigaon 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started Kaliabor 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started

Diphu 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started
Bajali 13.00 0 13.00 Construction not started
Dudhnoi 900.00 0 900.00 Construction completed

4 Bihar Patna 200.00 0 200.00 Under construction
5 Chandigarh Sector -34,

Chandigarh
289.00 0 289.00 Under construction

6 Chhattisgarh Jangir Champa 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Mahasamund 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Koria 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Korba 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Kanker 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Narayanpur 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Bijapur 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Dantewada 256.00 0 256.00 Under construction
Dalli Rajhara 15.00 0 15.00 Under construction

7 Goa North Goa 25.00 0 25.00 Under construction
South Goa 25.00 0 25.00 Under construction

8 Gujarat Surat 150.00 0 150.00 Under Construction
9 Haryana Hisar, Haryana 442.00 0 442.00 Under Construction

Ambala Cantt. 0 400.00 400.00 Funds not released
Gurugram 0 400.00 400.00 Funds not released
Narnaul 0 300.00 300.00 Funds not released

10 Himachal
Pradesh

Distt. Kullu, HP 650.00 500.00 1150.00 Under Construction

11 Jammu &
Kashmir

Kishtwar 100.00 0 100.00 Under Construction
Kupwara 316.00 0 316.00 Under Construction
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Bilawar 380.00 0 380.00 Under Construction
Kulgam 316.00 0 316.00 Under Construction
Samba 100.00 0 100.00 Under Construction
Gadi Garh 0 75.00 75.00 Funds not released
Bandi Piyan-
Baramulla

0 75.00 75.00 Funds not released

12 Jharkhand Ranchi 1500.00 0 1500.00 Construction not started
Gumla 750.00 0 750.00 Construction not started
Bokaro 750.00 0 750.00 Construction not started Deoghar 750.00 0 750.00 Construction not started Palamu 750.00 0 750.00 Construction not started
Dumka 750.00 0 750.00 Construction not started
Jamshedpur 1500.00 0 1500.00 Construction not started

13 Karnataka Gadag 200.00 0 200.00 Functional
Mangalore 200.00 0 200.00 Functional
Thrithahalli 35.00 0 35.00 Construction not started

14 Kerala Chalakuddy,
Thrissur Distt.

220.00 0 220.00 Under Construction

Mattannur, Kannur 553.00 0 553.00 Under Construction
Adoor,
Pathanamthitta

10.00 0 10.00 Construction not started

Attapadi 10.00 0 10.00 Construction not started Kottarakara-Kollam 20.00 0 20.00 Construction not started

15 Lakshadwee
p

Kavaratti 35.00 26.00 61.00 Functional

16 Maharashtra Nandurbar 325.00 298.50 623.50 Under construction
Sindhudurg 325.00 590.42 915.42 Under construction
Pune 325.00 298.5 623.5 Under construction
Ahmed Nagar 325.00 298.5 623.5 Under construction
Jalna 0 300.00 300.00 Under construction
Thane 0 300.00 300.00 Under construction
Jalgaon 0 300.00 300.00 Under construction
Nagpur 0 100.00 100.00 Under construction
osmanabad 0 100.00 100.00 Under construction

17 Manipur Moreh, Tengnoupal
Dist

134.00 0 134.00 Functional

Churancandpur
district

107.00 0 107.00 Under construction

Kwakeithel
Konjeng Leikai

174.00 0 174.00 Functional

Keirao AC, Imphal
East District

438.00 0 438.00 Functional

Chandel 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started Jiribam 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started Kangpokpi 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started

Bishnupur 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started
Noney 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started
Thoubal 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started Senapati 188.00 0 188.00 Construction not started
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18 Madhya
Pradesh

Bhopal 200.00 50.00 250.00 Functional
Narsinghpur 290.00 0 290.00 Construction completed
Mandleshwar
(Khargaon Distt.)

200.00 125.00 325.00 Under construction

Balaghat 50.00 200.00 250.00 Construction not started
Sehore 50.00 200.00 250.00 Construction not started
Gunna 25.00 75.00 100.00 Construction not started
Panna 25.00 75.00 100.00 Construction not started
Bind 25.00 75.00 100.00 Construction not started
Indore 0 100.00 100.00 Under construction
Amankantak 0 200.00 200.00 Under construction
Barwani 0 25.00 25.00 Funds not released

19 Meghalaya Sohra
(Cherapunje), East
Khasi Hills

567.00 0 567.00
Under construction

Umtrew, Ri Bhoi
District

686.00 0 686.00 Under construction

20 Mizoram Aizawl District 170.00 0 170.00 Under construction
Saitul 100.00 0 100.00 Under construction

21 Nagaland Noklak, Tuensang
District

118.00 0 118.00 Functional

Razha, Chedema 716.00 0 716.00 Functional
Sapangya
(Chungtia)

100.00 100.00 200.00 Under construction

Yachem, Longleng 100.00 100.00 200.00 Under construction
Kiphire 0 50.00 50.00 Funds not released
Mon (Tizit) 0 20.00 20.00 Funds not released
Zunheboto 0 20.00 20.00 Funds not released

22 Odisha Dhenkanal Distt. 300.00 0 300.00 Under construction
Balasore 100.00 0 100.00 Under construction

23 Puducherry Villianur District 785.00 0 785.00 Under construction Yanam District 810.00 0 810.00 Under construction

24 Rajasthan Jaipur 436.00 0 436.00 Functional
Sikar 450.00 0 450.00 Under construction

25 Sikkim Kyongsa,
Gyalshing, West
Sikkim

365.00 0 365.00
Construction completed

NIT, Deorali 60.00 0 60.00 Under construction
26 Tamil Nadu Pudukkottai 400.00 0 400.00 Under construction

Namakkal 200.00 0 200.00 Construction not started
27 Telangana Siddipet 0 1500.00 1500.00 Funds not released

Jayashankar,
Bhupalapally

0 1500.00 1500.00 Funds not released

Vikarabad 0 1500.00 1500.00 Funds not released
28 Tripura Paradise

Chowmuhani,
Agartala

550.00 0 550.00
Functional

South Sabroom 200.00 0 200.00 Under construction
29 Uttar

Pradesh
Jaunpur 525.00 0 525.00 Construction not started Bulandsheher 276.00 0 276.00 Under construction


6

Bilhour, Kanpur 276.00 0 276.00 Functional
West Katli,
Lucknow

276.00 0 276.00 Functional

Badrasi, Varanasi 276.00 0 276.00 Functional
Nawab Ganj,
Baraily

276.00 0 276.00 Functional

Basti 476.00 0 476.00 Construction completed
Sirathu Koushambi 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Sonbhadra 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Orai Jalaun 635.00 0 635.00 Construction completed
Kabir Nagar, 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Saharanpur 635.00 0 635.00 High court stay
Deoria 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Lalitpur 635.00 0 635.00 Functional
Amethi 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Kanpur Dehat 785.00 0 785.00 Functional
Firozpur, Balia
District

635.00 0 635.00 Under construction

Raibarelly 727.00 0 727.00 Under construction
Baghpat 727.00 0 727.00 Construction completed
Fatehpur 775.00 0 775.00 Under construction

Shravasti 213.00 0 213.00 Under construction
Unnao 213.00 0 213.00 Under construction

Hardoi 265.00 0 265.00 Under construction
Gorakhpur 265.00 0 265.00 Under construction
Sambhal 265.00 0 265.00 Under construction
Mirzapur 527.00 0 527.00 Under construction

30 Uttrakhand Jakhnidhar, Tehri 490.00 300.00 790.00 Under construction
Piran Kaliyar

(Haridwar)
100.00 200.00 300.00 Construction not started

Tanakpur
Champawat

0 200.00 200.00 Construction not started

Kotdwar
(Pauri Dist.)

0 100.00 100.00 Construction not started

Bheemtal (Nainital) 0 100.00 100.00 Construction not started Pathri (Haridwar) 0 100.00 100.00 Construction not started

31 West Bengal Topsikhata, District
Alipurduar.

0 0 0 Functional

Paschim District
Midnapur

500.00 0 500.00 Construction not started

Kalyani 0 500.00 500.00 Construction not started
Dubrajpur,
Birbhum

0 500.00 500.00 Functional
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Annexure-II

State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Hospitals as on 01.04.2021

S.
No. State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopa

thy
Homoeo

pathy
Sowa-
Rigpa Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8
2 Arunachal Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 Delhi 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6
7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 Gujarat 39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40
9 Haryana 13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15
10 Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
11 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4 0 0 0 3 0 11
12 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
13 Karnataka 193 23 0 0 18 35 0 269
14 Kerala 129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165
15 Madhya Pradesh 41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77
16 Maharashtra 78 7 0 0 0 56 0 141
17 Manipur 6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25
18 Meghalaya 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12
19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 Nagaland 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6
21 Odisha 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 10
22 Punjab 21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25
23 Rajasthan 118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138
24 Sikkim 2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6
25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295
26 Tripura 3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7
27 Uttar Pradesh 1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982
28 Uttarakhand 431 3 0 0 0 0 0 434
29 West Bengal 6 2 0 0 0 16 1 25

30
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3

31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman
& Diu 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11

TOTAL 2963 254 290 16 29 247 2 3801

